
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - NORTH 

 
Tuesday, 27 February 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Sedgemoor Room, Bridgwater House, King 
Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR 
 
To: The members of the Planning Committee - North 
 
Chair:  Councillor Kathy Pearce 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Matthew Martin 
 
Councillor Brian Bolt Councillor Alan Bradford 
Councillor Hilary Bruce Councillor Ben Ferguson 
Councillor Bob Filmer Councillor Tony Grimes 
Councillor Pauline Ham Councillor Alistair Hendry 
Councillor Mike Murphy Councillor Gill Slocombe 
Councillor Brian Smedley  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesnorth@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 12noon on Monday, 26 
February 2024. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on  Friday 16 February 2024.



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Planning Committee - North - 2.00 pm Tuesday, 27 February 2024 
  
Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe) 
(Pages 7 - 10) 
  
Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe) (Pages 11 - 

14) 
  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 15 - 16) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 

  
3   Public Question Time  

 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 
  
For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker.  
  
Requests to speak at the meeting at Public Question Time must be made to the 
Monitoring Officer in writing or by email to 
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk  by 5pm on Wednesday 21 February 2024. 
  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

4   Planning Application 37/22/00071 Bridgwater Gateway Development, 
Bridgwater Road, North Petherton, Bridgwater, Somerset (Pages 17 - 60) 
 
To consider an application for a hybrid planning application (Outline and Full), 
Outline planning application with some matters reserved for the erection of 15no. 
dwellings, including green infrastructure, drainage and other associated 
infrastructure works. Full planning application for the erection of 346no. dwellings, 
including green infrastructure, drainage and other associated infrastructure works 
(Phase 2). 
  

5   Planning Application 37/22/00126 Bridgwater Gateway Development, 
Bridgwater Road, North Petherton, Bridgwater, Somerset, TA6 (Pages 61 - 
102) 
 
To consider an application for the erection of 150no. dwellings including access, 
landscaping, infrastructure and associated works. 
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
  
Other information: 
  
Exclusion of the Press and Public for any discussion regarding exempt information 
  
The following agenda item has been classed as confidential. If the Planning 
committee wish to discuss any information held within the confidential report, then 
the following resolution will need to be passed. 
  
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To consider passing a resolution having been duly proposed and seconded under 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting, on the basis that if they were present during the business to be transacted there 
would be a likelihood of disclosure of exempt information, within the meaning of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Reason: Para 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
  
  



 

 

6   Viability Report - Bridgwater Gateway, North Petherton (Pages 103 - 132) 
 
Viability Report covering both applications for Bridgwater Gateway – Contains 
confidential data – For Members only. 
  

  
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by 
Somerset Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public 
function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district. Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. Somerset Council - 
AC0000861332 - 2023 
  
  



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees 

 

Can I speak at the Planning Committee?  
 

The Applicant or Agent, Parish, Town or City Council, Division Members and objectors 
or supporters are able to address the Planning Committee. All speakers need to 
register – please see details on th
[...]
he appropriate time 
during the meeting. 
 
 

Page 8

mailto:democraticservicesnorth@somerset.gov.uk


 
 
Can I present information to the Committee?  
 

Please be advised that you cannot present documents in any form to the Committee 
Members at the meeting – this includes photographs and presentations (including 
Powerpoint presentations).  
 
How do I know what time an application will be heard?  
 

If you have registered to speak in person, we recommend arriving at the meeting 
venue about 15 minutes before the start time. If joining virtually, please consider 
joining the meeting a few minutes early to ensure your technology is working correctly 
- you may have to wait in a lobby until being admitted to the meeting. It is not possible 
to estimate the exact time an application will be heard.  
 
What if my Division Member does not sit on the Planning Committee?  
 

If your local Councillor is not a member of the Planning Committee, he or she can still 
address the meeting to outline any concerns or points of support. However, they will 
not be permitted to take part in the main debate, to make or second a proposal or to 
vote on any item. 
 
Presentation of planning applications  
 

The Planning Officer will present the case to the Committee explaining the factual 
matters and any salient points which need to be drawn out with the use of a visual 
presentation. It is important to note that the Planning Officer is not an advocate for 
either the applicant or any third parties but will make an impartial recommendation 
based on the merits of the proposal and any relevant material considerations. 
 
The role of Officers during the debate of an application  
 

When an application is considered at Planning Committee, it is the Officers’ role to 
explain why they have concluded that permission should be approved or refused and 
answer any questions that Members may have. Whilst the Committee has to reach its 
own decision bearing in mind the Officer advice, re
[...]
purposes includes the influence of public opinion or 
policy (including any political party or trade union, of which you are a member or in a 
position of general control or management. 

 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning North 27 February 2024 

 

Microsoft Teams meeting  

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  

Click here to join the meeting  

Meeting ID: 325 392 991 539  
Passcode: zfcCJg  

Download Teams | Join on the web 

 

Page 15

Agenda Annex

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjZhM2I4NzYtMGY5ZS00YjhlLTg5N2QtMTgyMTU2NjYyZTNl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee date 27/02/2024 
 
Application No: 37/22/00071 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Case Officer: Adrian Noon 

Registered Date: 29/07/2022  

Expiry Date: 27/10/2022 

Parish: North Petherton 

Division: North Petherton 

Proposal: Hybrid planning application (Outline and Full), Outline planning application 

with some matters reserved for the erection of 15no. dwellings, including 

green infrastructure, drainage and other associated infrastructure works. Full 

planning application for the erection of 346no. dwellings, including green 

infrastructure, drainage and other associated infrastructure works (Phase 2).  

Site Location: Bridgwater Gateway Development, Bridgwater Road, North Petherton, 

Bridgwater, Somerset 

Applicant: BKlok Housing Ltd and Bridgwater Gateway Ltd  

 
**  THIS APPLICATION IS CODED AS A MAJOR APPLICATION ** 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Committee decision required because 
 
This major application is referred to the area committee in light of the ward members comments and 
to enable the issues regarding viabi
[...]
ty. Accordingly, their position is that the roads on the proposed 
residential development would not be adopted. 
 
Nevertheless, the applicant has confirmed that the existing roads on phase 1 were designed to an 
adoptable standard and are subject to a full ‘ghost’ s.38 agreement with the highway authority. The 
intent of such agreement is to enable the roads to be adopted at a later date. 
 
As it is now proposed to serve residential development via these industrial estate roads this creates 
a potentially difficult situation whereby the access to the site from the public highway and the roads 
within the site might not be adopted. Whilst this might be unusual, it is not objectionable in planning 
terms provided the arrangements are deemed to be safe. In this respect the highways authority have 

Page 33



not objected to the proposed access arrangements and do not require them to be adopted. It is 
recommended that the ‘Road Adoption Drawing’ does not form part of any list of approved drawings. 
 
In any event adoption is covered by different legislation (e.g. S38 Highway Act) which would enable 
subsequent adoption should the suitability of the access from the A38 to the residential part of the 
site be resolved. 
 
In terms of traffic modelling and impact the highway authority have accepted that the supporting 
information demonstrates that there would be no undue impact on the local road network outside the 
site and that no further work is required. 
 
Within the site the highway authority have identified a number of technical issues with the layout that 
could be addressed at the s38 technical stage without materially altering the scheme.  
 
In terms of car parking policy D14 ‘states that proposals should ensure that car parking is provided 
at levels appropriate to the development and in accordance with the parking standards detailed 
within the Somerset County Council Park Strategy (SCCPS). The DDPD places the site in the 
orange/amber zone with regard t
[...]
e of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
  
3 Phasing 

 
No development hereby approved shall be commenced until a phasing plan for 
the development has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. Such phasing plan shall include details of the phased 
delivery of the groundworks, all dwellings, including affordable housing, the 
public open space, roads, communal gardens, landscaping, surface water 
drainage and footpaths. Thereafter the development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved phasing plan. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the comprehensive development of the site in the 
interests of the amenities of future residents in accordance with policies B4, 
D25 and D32 of the Sedgemoor Local Plan 2011 to 2032. 

  
4 Ecology 

 
Prior to commencement of the development a Biodiversity Enhancement and 
Management Plan (BEMP) shall be submitted to, and be approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. This should expand on the proposed 
enhancements as outlined within the Ecological Impact Assessment Report 
(Ecological Impact Assessment: Bridgwater Gateway, Phase 2 Bridgwater 
Somerset, dated July 2022) and shall also include provision for:- 
 

Page 48



• Bat boxes 
• Bird boxes 
• Hedgehog friendly fencing to incorporate accessible hedgehog holes, 

measuring 13cm x 13cm to allow the movement of hedgehogs into and 
out of the site 

 
Thereafter the development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved BEMP. 
 
Reason: To safeguard protected species and in the interests of the 
biodiversity of the site in accordance with Policy D20 of the Sedgemoor Local 
Plan 2011-2032. 

  
5 Prior to construction above damp‐proof course level, a lighting design for bats, 

following Guidance Note 08/18 Bats and artificial lighting in the UK (ILP and 
BCT 2018), shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The design shall show how and where external lighting within the 
publ
[...]
g the construction of the 
development. 
 
Reason: A pre-commencement condition is necessary in the interests of 
highways safety and to safeguard residential amenity in accordance with 
policies D24 and D25 of the Sedgemoor Local Plan 2011-2032. 

  
27 Biodiversity 

 
The reserved matters application shall incorporate measures for the 
enhancement and protection of biodiversity including:- 
 

• Bat boxes 
• Bird boxes 
• Bee bricks 
• Hedgehog friendly fencing to incorporate accessible hedgehog holes, 

measuring 13cm x 13cm to allow the movement of hedgehogs into and 
out of the site 

 
have been installed in accordance with details that have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such enhancement 
measures shall Once installed such features shall be retained at all times 

Page 58



thereafter.  
 
Reason: To safeguard and enhance biodiversity in accordance with policy D20 
of the Sedgemoor Local Plan 2011-2032. 

  
 
Schedule A  
Location Plan Drg No. CAB-JTP-SW-GL-DR-A-SL-1000 Rev P8 
Illustrated Layout Drg No. CAB-JTP-SW-GL-DR-A-SL-1002 Rev P14 
Phasing Plan Drg No. CAB-JTP-SW-GL-DR-A-SL-1014 Rev P2 
Accommodation Layout Drg No. CAB-JTP-SW-GL-DR-A-SL-1001 Rev P19 
Accommodation Layout (1 of 3) Drg No. CAB-JTP-SW-GL-DR-A-SL-1003 Rev P5 
Accommodation Layout (2 of 3) Drg No. CAB-JTP-SW-GL-DR-A-SL-1004 Rev P5 
Accommodation Layout (3 of 3) Drg No. CAB-JTP-SW-GL-DR-A-SL-1005 Rev P5 
House Type HC2 - Elevations Drg No. CAB-JTP-HC2-XX-DR-A-EL-1041 
House Type HC2 - Elevations (Buff Brick) Drg No. CAB-JTP-HC2-XX-DR-A-EL-1042 
House Type HC2 - Elevation (Grey Brick) Drg No. CAB-JTP-HC2-XX-DR-A-EL-1043 
House Type HC2 - General Arrangement Drg No. CAB-JTP-HC2-ZZ-DR-A-GA-1040 
House Type HC3 - Elevations (Red Brick) Drg No. CAB-JTP-HC3-XX-DR-A-EL-1045 
House Type HC3 - Elevations (Buff Brick) Drg No. CAB-JTP-HC3-XX-DR-A-EL-1046 
House Type HC3 - Elevations (Grey Brick) Drg No. CAB-JTP-HC3-XX-DR-A-EL-1047 
House Type HC3 - Gener
[...]
 Drg No. CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0501 Rev P08 
Landscape Soft Works Master Plan Drg No. CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0502 Rev P05 
Landscape GA Softworks 1 of 5 Drg No. CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0503 Rev P05 
Landscape GA Softworks 2 of 5 Drg No. CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0504 Rev P05 
Landscape GA Softworks 3 of 5 Drg No. CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0505 Rev P05 
Landscape GA Softworks 4 of 5 Drg No. CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0506 Rev P05 
Landscape GA Softworks 5 of 5 Drg No. CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0507 Rev P05 
Landscape Communal Gardens Drg No. CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0509 
Landscape Boundary Treatments Drg No. CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0510 
Tree Survey & Constraints Plan 1 of 2 Drg No. CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0515 
Tree Survey & Constraints Plan 2 of 2 Drg No. CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0516 
Tree Protection Plan 1 of 2 Drg No. CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0517 
Levels Strategy Drg No. CAB-STR-SW-GL-DR-C-SL-1901 Rev P8 
Drainage Strategy Drg No. CAB-STR-SW-GL-DR-C-SL-1905 Rev P9 
Impermeable Areas Drg No. CAB-STR-SW-GL-DR-C-SL-1910 Rev P3 
Earthworks Strategy Drg No. CAB-STR-SW-GL-DR-C-SL-1911 
Earthworks Strategy Depths Drg No. CAB-STR-SW-GL-DR-C-SL-1912 
Street Lighting Strategy Drg No. CAB-STR-SW-GL-DR-C-SL-1950 Rev P3 
Road Adoption Drg No. CAB-STR-SW-GL-DR-C-SL-1915 Rev P02 
CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0508  
CAB-NTA-XX-XX-DR-L-PL-0518  
 
 
DECISION   
 

 
    

Page 60



Committee date 27/02/2024 
 
Application No: 37/22/00126 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Case Officer: Adrian Noon 

Registered Date: 31/01/2023  

Expiry Date: 01/05/2023 

Parish: North Petherton 

Division: North Petherton 

Proposal: Erection of 150no. dwellings including access, landscaping, infrastructure and 

associated works.  

Site Location: Bridgwater Gateway Development, Bridgwater Road, North Petherton, 

Bridgwater, Somerset, TA6 

Applicant: Vistry Group  

 
**  THIS APPLICATION IS CODED AS A MAJOR APPLICATION ** 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



Committee decision required because 
 
This major appl
[...]
38 signalised junction). In terms 
adoption there has been ongoing dialogue between the Highway Authority and the applicant. 
Normally the Highway Authority does not adopt roads that only serve industrial plots as is the current 
situation. As such the highway officer has advised that the existing roads have been laid out and 
constructed without the technical oversight or involvement of the highways authority.  Accordingly 
their position is that the roads on the proposed residential development would not be adopted, as 
they would not be linked to the public highway (i.e. the A38) by an adopted highway. 
 
Nevertheless it has been confirmed that the existing roads on phase 1 were designed to an adoptable 
standard and are subject to a full ‘ghost’ s.38 agreement with the highway authority. The intent of 

Page 75



such agreement is to enable the roads to be adopted at a later date. 
 
As it is now proposed to serve residential development via these industrial estates road this creates 
a potentially difficult situation whereby the access to the site from the public highways might not be 
adopted. Whilst this might be unusual, it is not objectionable in planning terms provide the 
arrangements are deemed to be safe. Accordingly the highways authority have not objected to the 
proposed access arrangements and do not require them to be adopted.  
 
In any event adoption is covered by different legislation (e.g. s38 of the Highway Act) which would 
enable subsequent adoption should the suitability of the access from the A38 to the residential part 
of the site be resolved. 
 
In terms of traffic modelling and local impact the highway authority have accepted that the A38 
Huntworth Roundabout and A38/ Compass Avenue junctions would continue to operate within 
capacity in the 2032 baseline position with all committed development built out, and the same 
scenario exists when the development traffic is factored in, albeit with a slight reduction in overall 
capacity dur
[...]
ape officer is content that all tree works will be carried out in accordance with BS3998:2010 
Tree Work and any relevant arboricultural good practice. Accordingly, it is considered that in this 
respect the proposal would comply with the requirements of policy D19. 
 
In terms of layout the proposal closely follows the broad principles established through the Illustrative 
Masterplan approved as part of the DPDD, with perimeter blocks and a pattern of streets that are 
consistent with the guidance. The principal routes would incorporate a combination of strong built 
frontage and tree-lined avenues to define and characterise these routes, with more organic and less 
regimented form of development toward the site periphery.  
 
Attenuation basins would be provided on the lower parts of the site at the edge of the of the proposal. 
Play areas would be well integrated and accessible with an area public open space, including a LEAP 
in the northeast corner and a group of retained trees.  

It is considered that this layout is acceptable in light of the requirements of policy D2 and 
expectations of the DPDD. 
 
The majority of the buildings would be 2-storey with a number of 2 ½ storey houses and a 3 storey 
apartment building at the entrance to the site from the Boklok development. Their design, traditionally 
proportioned and detailed dwellings is considered acceptable. Most dwellings would be detached 
with some semi-detached properties and few short (3/4 property) terraces. Generally the outward 
facing properties are to the west and south are detached to give a softer edge to the development.  
Over all the scale of buildings and there distribution across the site is considered acceptable and 
would sit comfortably in the context and topography of the site. 
 
The materials would be a mix of brick and reconstituted stone with grey and red roofing materials, 
the detail of which could be secured by condition. A mix of fencing (with trellis additions as requested 
b
[...]
cted

Page 103

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe)
	 Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe)
	Councillor reminder for declaring interests

	 Click here to join the online meeting
	4 Planning Application 37/22/00071 Bridgwater Gateway Development, Bridgwater Road, North Petherton, Bridgwater, Somerset
	5 Planning Application 37/22/00126 Bridgwater Gateway Development, Bridgwater Road, North Petherton, Bridgwater, Somerset, TA6
	6 Viability Report - Bridgwater Gateway, North Petherton



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - North held in the Sedgemoor 
Room, Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR, on Tuesday, 27 February 
2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Kathy Pearce (Chair) 
Cllr Matthew Martin (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Alan Bradford Cllr Hilary Bruce 
Cllr Ben Ferguson Cllr Bob Filmer 
Cllr Tony Grimes Cllr Pauline Ham 
Cllr Alistair Hendry Cllr Gill Slocombe 
 
  
83 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brian Bolt and Brian Smedley. 

  
84 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
The following Councillors declared interests as below: 
Councillor Alan Bradford declared an other registrable interest as he is a member of 
North Petherton Town Council, is a trustee of Wilstock Hub and although he had 
made comment  on these applications, he declared he had an open mind and not 
made any decision. 
  
Councillors Bob Filmer, Alistair Hendry, Alan Bradford and Hilary Bruce all declared 
an other registrable interest as they were members of an Internal Drainage Board 
but took no part in discussions on these applications.  
  
Councillors Kathy Pearce and Gill Slocombe all declared an other registerable 
interest as they were members of Bridgwater Town Council (neighbouring council) 
but took no part in any discussions on these applications. 
  

85 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 3 
 



 

 

Details of public speaking are captured under the minutes of the appropriate 
application.  
  

86 Planning Application 37/22/00071 Bridgwater Gateway Development, 
Bridgwater Road, North Petherton, Bridgwater, Somerset - Agenda Item 4 
 
The committee were reminded by the Chair of the committee that if they wished to 
discuss anything contained within the Viability Report, they must agree to go into 
confidential session as the report information was deemed to be commercially 
sensitive.  
  
The planning officer introduced the application to the committee with the aid of a 
power point presentation. he provided the following updates to their written report: 

       The proposed access would be used for both applications, 
       A late comment had been received from a local resident commenting that 

Stockmoor and surrounds were still being built out, there were not enough 
school or medical facilities for the population in the area, increased traffic 
leading to further issues and impact on wildlife in the area.  

       The roads on the business park were not adopted but it had been confirmed 
that they had been constructed ready for adoption if necessary.  

       The Education department had also provided a late comment, explaining that 
the applications would put pressure on places at various age levels and it was 
explained that a bid could be made to Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to 
cover these places. 

  
  
The committee were addressed by the Division member for 6 minutes as he was 
speaking on both applications and the comments related the 2 applications. Their 
comments included the site was allocated within the Local Plan, however the sites 
was a 27% increase to allocated numbers. They had concerns as there was no 
community use or shop in the plans with the nearest retail outlet being in 
Stockmoor. It was also noted that they considered that the contributions to the 
Education department and NHS should be secured by condition for North Petherton. 
Disappointment was expressed due to the reduced amount of affordable housing 
and he also requested that these dwellings be conditioned for local occupancy, he 
also requested that the roads be adopted especially in light of the issues with 
Wilstock and Stockmoor estates nearby.  
  
The agent then spoke on the application, explaining that having consulted with local 
residents and officers, this application had been amended to reflect the concerns 
raised. The intension was for the roads to be adopted and the design of the 
properties were of a modular construction with the site being landscaped and with 



 

 

green areas. The topography of the site was challenging and CIL was costly 
therefore this had led to the reduction of the affordable housing but the S106 
agreement had an uplift clause.  
  
In response to points raised during the public speaking, the committee were 
informed of the following: 
That condition 19 related to the technical details for the use of the highways which 
would ensure that the roads were of an adoptable standard 
Monies for the GP surgeries could be allocated within the S106 agreement  
The affordable housing had been assessed independently and accepted by the 
Affordable Housing manager but an uplift clause had been added to the S106 
agreement 
It was difficult to tie the education contributions to a specific school as the monies 
within the CIL pot came from all developments within the district.  
  
During discussion between Members, the following points were made: 
Topography of the site was difficult with only 1 access in and out of the site for 
vehicles and a further access was needed to go onto Wilstock Way. 
Feel that there would be a visual impact on the area 
10% Affordable Housing over both sites was low but understand that the CIL 
contributions were high along with the costs of the work to develop the site 
Pleased to have confirmation that highways will be adopted 
Wilstock school needed desperately 
Would there be a MUGA or just local areas of play? 
Undercroft parking shown on some houses- would these be big enough for modern 
vehicles? 
  

The planning officer confirmed that there had been no specific need for a 2nd 

vehicular access from the highways officer and they had approved the plans, the 
foot/cyclepath will be secured by negotiation. They understood the comment on the 
affordable housing, however any local lettings policy would need to be agreed within 
the S106 agreement negotiations. The scheme would deliver 25% of the 10% 
Affordable Homes as First homes and local lettings criteria can be applied to the 
remainder. The MUGA was situated within the Wilstock estate nearby and links to 
the path will also be secured, these will be secured via the S106 agreement 
discussions with the  
Open Spaces Officer being part of the negotiations. 
It was also confirmed that NHS contributions to be requested via CIL will be 
ringfenced for North Petherton and Bridgwater. 
  
Councillor Filmer made the proposal to grant approval with the additional requests 



 

 

relating to the Education CIL contributions being ringfenced for North Petherton 
and the NHS contributions to be ringfenced for North Petherton and Bridgwater 
surgeries, also the Local Lettings agreement for the remainder of the affordable 
housing allocation. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Grimes. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application 37/22/00071 Bridgwater Gateway Development, 
Bridgwater Road, North Petherton, Bridgwater, Somerset for a Hybrid planning 
application (Outline and Full), Outline planning application with some matters 
reserved for the erection of 15no. dwellings, including green infrastructure, drainage 
and other associated infrastructure works. Full planning application for the erection 
of 346no. dwellings, including green infrastructure, drainage and other associated 
infrastructure works (Phase 2) was APPROVED with the applicant entering into a 
S106 Agreement and conditions as detailed within the report with the NHS 
contribution to be directed for North Petherton or Bridgwater GP surgeries and for 
the Affordable Housing (other than first homes) to be delivered on this site to be 
local lettings.  
  

For 9, Against 1. 
  

87 Planning Application 37/22/00126 Bridgwater Gateway Development, 
Bridgwater Road, North Petherton, Bridgwater, Somerset, TA6 - Agenda Item 5 
 
The planning officer presented the application with the assistance of a power point 
presentation. He provided the following updates to his written report: 
Education funding through CIL 
Access arrangements will be through the previous Boklok application 
Open space and play areas will be provided  
Varied materials to be used with a traditional design to the dwellings 
Confirmation that as per the viability report attached to these applications, there will 
be no affordable housing on this site with 10% being provided on the adjacent site. 
  
The committee heard from a member of the public whose comments related to both 
applications. His comments focussed on creating “corridors” within Bridgwater and 
surrounds and Active Travel. It was requested that foot/cycle paths should be 3 
meters wide so all can use them. The path should connect to Wilstock Way and will 
link to The Meads and into Bridgwater.  
  
The committee then heard from the agent who commented that the development 
was a mixed application of flats and house types and sizes, with allocated parking. 
The site will include biodiversity, climate change and landscaping/open space. 



 

 

Materials will match local properties and access will be via the Boklok development, 
with affordable housing being delivered on that site but there is an uplift clause with 
this application.  
  
During discussion on the application, the committee members requested 
confirmation that the contributions for NHS and education be ring fenced as the 
previous application to ensure local contributions to North Petherton and Bridgwater 
for the NHS and the new Wilstock school for the Education contributions.  
  
The Chair requested that a report on viability and uplifts on various developments 
within the district to come to a meeting in the near future.  
  
Councillor Alistair Hendry proposed that the application be approved with the 
additional wording relating to NHS contributions and this proposal was seconded by 
Councillor Gill Slocombe. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application 37/22/00126 Bridgwater Gateway Development, 
Bridgwater Road, North Petherton, Bridgwater, Somerset, TA6 for the erection of 
150no. dwellings including access, landscaping, infrastructure and associated works 
was APPROVED with the applicant entering into a S106 Agreement and with 
conditions as detailed within the report with the additional resolution for the NHS 
contributions be directed to GP surgeries within North Petherton or Bridgwater. 
  

Unanimous 
  

88 Viability Report - Bridgwater Gateway, North Petherton - Agenda Item 6 
 
Confidential Report for information for Councillors. 
 

(The meeting ended at 4.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


